Financial leverage reduces the equity contribution, as a consequence it has
di t i fl th t t d b i t t

A
pp

ro
ac a direct influence on the return generated by an investment.

This evidence may be illustrated through an example:

S t l RE i t t ith i iti l l f €10 l

rn
at

io
na

l Suppose to analyze a RE investment with an initial value of €10 mln.

The investor may choose:
1. an unlevered approach investing without financial leverage

: A
n

In
te

r 2. a levered approach using borrowed capital to cover 50% of the overall
investment

The annual cash flow generated by the investment is € 800,000. Assuming an

Fi
na

nc
e interest rate on the borrowed capital of 7%, the investor will receive:

1. net cash flows of € 450,000 in the levered scenario
2. € 800,000 in the unlevered case

Pr
op

er
ty Two possible scenarios:

1. the value of the property increases by € 100,000
2. the property suffers a fall in value of € 300,000

Copyright 2015Giacomo Morri & Antonio Mazza

P p p y ,

4

pt
er

 5
5.1 An illustration of financial leverage (3/4)

ch
 –

C
ha

p 5.1 An illustration of financial leverage (3/4)

Unlevered Levered Unlevered Levered
Positive Leverage Negative Leverage

A
pp

ro
ac Initial Value € 10,000,000 € 10,000,000 € 10,000,000 € 10,000,000

Debt Financing @ 50% 50% € 0 € 5,000,000 € 0 € 5,000,000
Initial Equity € 10,000,000 € 5,000,000 € 10,000,000 € 5,000,000

rn
at

io
na

l

Operating free cash flow € 800,000 € 800,000 € 800,000 € 800,000
Interest payment @ 7% 7% € 0 € 350,000 € 0 € 350,000
Net free cash flow € 800,000 € 450,000 € 800,000 € 450,000

: A
n

In
te

r , , , ,

Property value variation € 100,000 € 100,000 -€ 300,000 -€ 300,000

Income Return (Net free cash flow/Equity) 8 00% 9 00% 8 00% 9 00%

Fi
na

nc
e Income Return (Net free cash flow/Equity) 8.00% 9.00% 8.00% 9.00%

Appreciation Return (Property value variation/ 1.00% 2.00% -3.00% -6.00%
Total Return 9.00% 11.00% 5.00% 3.00%

Pr
op

er
ty

Copyright 2015Giacomo Morri & Antonio Mazza

P

5

pt
er

 5
5.1 An illustration of financial leverage (4/4)

ch
 –

C
ha

p 5.1 An illustration of financial leverage (4/4)

How does leverage affect investor returns?

A
pp

ro
ac

Positive leverage: the return on non-debt funded investment (unlevered)
exceeds the cost of financing.
In the first scenario of the previous example the unlevered return on the

rn
at

io
na

l In the first scenario of the previous example, the unlevered return on the
investment is equal to 9% while the cost of financing is 7%. With a financial
leverage of 50% the return on equity faces a 2% positive increase.